
218-722-8708

218-336-1033

Dinner: 5:00PM-6:00PM

3:00PM - 6:00PM

Breakfast: 8:30AM-9:30AM
Lunch: 11:30AM-1:00PMMonday, Wednesday, 

Friday, Saturday, Sunday
Wednesday, Friday, 
Saturday, Sunday

Monday - Thursday

Everyday

206 W 4th St. Duluth, MN 55806 
(Dine In lunch at parking lot door)

206 W 4th St. Duluth, MN 55806 
(lower level-use 2nd Ave W entrance)

Damiano Center- 
Community Kitchen

Damiano Center- 
Kids Kitchen

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

Food Resources in Duluth During COVID-19

10

23

23

23 23 23

23 23 23

23

22

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

17

18

19

20

16

16

15

15 15 15 15 15

15 15 15 1514 14 14 14 14

12 13

13 12

10 10 10 10

10

9 9 99

88

8

7 7 7 7

6 6 6 6 6 6 6

666

6 6 66

66

5

5

54 44 43 3 3 3 32 2 2 2 2 2 2

Breakfast

Lunch

Dinner

Groceries/
Delivery/
Food 
Pick-up

*See corresponding list belowVersion #8 (07/22/2021)

Resources for 
seniors

Resources for 
youth

Resources for 
all ages

Resources for 
SNAP card 
holders

Key

Organization Description Location Days Hours Phone
AgeWell Arrowhead Groceries-To-Go 

Hot meal take-out for ages 60+
($4 suggested donation)

Take-out frozen meals Saturday 
and Sunday. Must register.

10 Alworth Building, 306 W Superior St. Duluth, MN 55802

Monday - Friday

Saturday, Sunday

Monday - Friday

Weekly Drop off at scheduled time 218-623-7800

218-727-4321

218-735-6899

218-725-7706

218-726-1665

218-727-2391

218-727-2391 
(Ask for Mary)

10:00AM - 12:00PM

10:00AM - 12:00PM

12:00PM - 6:00PM

4:00PM - 6:00PM

4:00PM - 6:00PM

12:00PM - 2:00PM

1:00PM - 3:00PM

Wednesday, Friday

1st Wednesday of every 
month

2nd Wednesday of 
every month
3rd Wednesday of every 
month
4th Saturday of every 
month

Monday

Once a month lottery 
system

Lincoln Park Center - 2014 W 3rd St Duluth MN 55806 
(in the back alley behind Lincoln Park Center)

120 N 1st Ave West Duluth, MN 55802
4831 Grand Ave Duluth, MN 55807

2407 W 4th St. Duluth, MN 55806

Morgan Park- Good Fellowship Community Center
1242 88th Ave W Duluth, MN 55808
Lincoln Park- Lincoln Park Community Center
2014 W 3rd St. Duluth, MN 55806

Harbor Highlands- YMCA Community Center
1225 Harbor Highlands Dr. Duluth, MN 55805

Rainbow Community Center- 211 N 3rd Ave E Duluth 55805

First come first serve food pick-up

CHUM To-Go Program: delivery 
for those who are homebound/
unable to leave home

Care packages (non-perishable 
foods) as needed.

Mobile community grocery store. 
Preorder online, over the phone, or 
shop in person!
50% discount on produce with 
EBT. $4 discount on produce for 
anyone under 18 or 60 and older.
Check online for additional dates 
and locations.

Free meals (hot take-out meals 
and dine in lunch)

Daily activities and homework 
help (dinner served at 5)

AEOA

CHUM Emergency 
Food Shelf

Boys and Girls Club 
of the Northland

2

1

4

3

5

6

7

CAD Mobile Market

https://www.damianocenter.org/programs?fbclid=IwAR02UOdJbXOKIetrkBgZuf37R4xqrQWvCvYn5cEW9kqpLnEjhmvCmvYyOhI
https://www.damianocenter.org/programs?fbclid=IwAR02UOdJbXOKIetrkBgZuf37R4xqrQWvCvYn5cEW9kqpLnEjhmvCmvYyOhI
https://agewellarrowhead.org/
https://www.aeoa.org/senior-nutrition
https://www.chumduluth.org/chumfoodshelf.htm
https://www.chumduluth.org/chumfoodshelf.htm
https://www.facebook.com/bgcnorth
https://www.facebook.com/bgcnorth
https://www.communityactionduluth.org/mobile-market


Organization Description Location Days Hours Phone

Monday - Friday

Monday, Tuesday, 
Thursday, Friday
Wednesday
Monday - Friday

218-722-4745 
x120

218-336-8707

218-722-7431

11:00AM - 12:30PM

10:00AM - 2:00PM

9:30AM - 12:30PM

Lunch: 11:00AM-1:00PM

Lunch: 12:00AM-1:00PM
Dinner: 3:00PM-6:00PM

N/A

Tuesday, Thursday 2:30 PM

4:00PM - 5:30 PM

4:00PM - 5:30 PM

4:00PM - 5:30 PM

12:00PM - 2:30PM

Wednesday

Monday - Friday

Thursday

Wednesday

Tuesday

Thursday

Saturday

Friday

Friday

Myers-Wilkins Elementary, 1027 N. 8th Avenue East

Denfeld High School, 401 N. 44th Avenue W.

Piedmont Elementary, 2827 Chambersburg Avenue

Laura MacArthur Elementary, 720 N. Central Avenue
Homecroft Elementary, 4784 Howard Gnesen Road

Stowe Elementary, 715-101st Avenue W.

Lester Park Elementary, 5300 Glenwood Street

Gary New Duluth Rec Center - 801 101st Ave W. Duluth 55808

Duluth Area Family YMCA- 302 W 1st St. Duluth 55802

Harbor Highlands Community Center - 28 E Village View 
Dr. Duluth 55806

Hermantown YMCA Essentia Wellness Center - 4289 Ugstad 
Rd. Hermantown 55811

102 W. First St. Duluth, MN 55802

Healthy snack 

Meal kits (2 meals for family of 4)

Healthy meals and snack
Take home bags for kids age 0-18

Take home bags for kids age 0-18

Summer meal service runs 
through Aug. 20, 2021.
Free bagged meals for students 
18 and younger
Check online for updates to this 
list as well as additional bus hub 
drop off spots and times.
www.isd709.org/food4kids

Free to-go meals, dine in, and 
access to food pantry (masks 
required)

ISD 709

Life House Youth 
Center

Duluth Area YMCA

Free Meals For Kids

Duluth Farmers 
Market

Hillside Farmers 
Market

Lincoln Park Farmers 
Market
Ruby’s Pantry 
Cloquet

218-481-7400

N/A

Monday - Friday

Saturday

24/7/365

2910 W 3rd St. Duluth, MN 55806

1324 E 3rd St. Duluth, MN 55805

503 E 3rd St. Duluth, MN 55805

Harrison Community Center- 3002 W 3rd St. Duluth, MN 
55806

Download the Free Meals For Kids app from the Apple Store or 
Google Play

Drop in meals and grocery bag 
pick up. Only 8 people in space at 
a time (must have mask).

SNAP $15 match

SNAP $15 match

SNAP $15 match

Power of Produce (POP)

Power of Produce (POP)

Power of Produce (POP)

A listing of different meal sites

Duluth Harbor 
Mission

218-525-3462

218-726-1665

218-726-1665

651-674-0009

651-674-0009

651-674-0009

651-674-0009

6:00PM - 8:00PM

2:00PM - 5:00PM

2:00PM - 5:00PM

3:00PM - 6:00PM

8:00AM - 12:00PM

9:30AM - 11:30AM

9:30AM - 10:30AM

Tuesday

Wednesday, Friday

Saturday
4th Friday of the month

1533 W Arrowhead Rd. Duluth, MN 55811

Cloquet National Guard Armory- 801 Highway 33 South, 
Cloquet, Minnesota 55720

230 E Skyline Pkwy Duluth, MN 55811

First come first serve food shelf- 
box prepacked based on 
household size. Guests may also 
choose their own groceries inside.
Produce giveaway

Fruit of the Vine 
Food Shelf

218-722-7934

218-727-5653 
x119

218-722-1196

11:30AM-12:30PM

8:30AM-9:00AM
12:00PM-12:30PM

1:30PM - 4:00PM

10:00AM - 1:30PM

4:15PM-5:00PM

4th Saturday of the 
month

4th Wednesday of the 
month

3rd Thursday of the 
month

Registration: 9:45AM

Registration: 4:30PM

Registration: 10:30AM

Registration: 4:30PM

Food Bundles: 10:00AM-11:30AM

Food Bundles: 5:00PM-6:30PM

Food Bundles: 11:00AM-12:30PM

Food Bundles: 5:00PM-6:30PM
2nd Tuesday of the 
month

Tuesday, Wednesday, 
Thursday, Friday
Monday, Tuesday, 
Thursday

521 131st Ave W, Duluth, MN 55808

5007 Maple Grove Rd, Hermantown, MN 55811

215 S 27th Ave W, Duluth, MN 55806

4503 Airpark Blvd, Duluth, MN 55811

219 E 1st St. Duluth, MN 55802

Drive up food pantry, $20 
donation for 2 boxes of food

Drive up food pantry, $20 
donation for 2 boxes of food

Drive up food pantry, $20 
donation for 2 boxes of food

Drive up food pantry, $20 
donation for 2 boxes of food

Drive-thru food distribution 
(limit to one visit a month per 
household)

Daily bagged meals 
Food Shelf

Full hot meals available 
curbside

Ruby’s Pantry 
Duluth West

Ruby’s Pantry 
Coppertop

Ruby’s Pantry 
Hermantown

Salvation Army

Union Gospel 
Mission

Monday - Friday
Monday, Thursday

TuesdaySecond Harvest 
Food Shelf

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

8

*For bus route information to these locations, please call 218-722-7283.

*This data is subject to change. Check online or call organizations directly for their most updated programming and schedules.

9

.

For more information on resources in Duluth during COVID-19, visit www.ecolibrium3.org/covid-19-resources/

https://www.isd709.org/updates/free-breakfast-lunch
https://lifehouseduluth.org/programs/youth-drop-in-center/
https://lifehouseduluth.org/programs/youth-drop-in-center/
https://www.duluthymca.org/programs/family-and-community/community-programs-duluth-area/summer-food-program
https://www.duluthfarmersmarket.com/
https://www.duluthfarmersmarket.com/
https://www.facebook.com/HillsideFarmersMarket/
https://www.facebook.com/HillsideFarmersMarket/
https://www.facebook.com/LincolnParkFarmersMarket/
https://www.facebook.com/LincolnParkFarmersMarket/
https://rubyspantry.org/location/110
https://rubyspantry.org/location/110
http://duluthhm.org
http://duluthhm.org
https://duluthvineyard.org/ministries/fruit-of-the-vine/
https://duluthvineyard.org/ministries/fruit-of-the-vine/
https://rubyspantry.org/location/70
https://rubyspantry.org/location/70
https://www.facebook.com/rubyspantrycoppertop/
https://www.facebook.com/rubyspantrycoppertop/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/rubyspantryhermantown/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/rubyspantryhermantown/
https://centralusa.salvationarmy.org/northern/Duluth/programs-and-services/
https://www.duluth-ugm.org/union-gospel-missions-back-to-school-drive/meal-schedules/
https://www.duluth-ugm.org/union-gospel-missions-back-to-school-drive/meal-schedules/
http://northernlakesfoodbank.org
http://northernlakesfoodbank.org
https://www.ecolibrium3.org/covid-19-resources/

