

Food Resources in Duluth During COVID-19

Version #8 (07/22/2021)

*See corresponding list below



Eco3 LNPk

	Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
Breakfast	6	6	6	6 23	6	6 23	6 10
Lunch	6	6 10 14 15 21	10 14 15 21 23	6 10 14 15 21 23	10 14 15 21 23	6 10 14 15 21 23	6
Dinner	6	7 15 23	7 15 23	6 7 15	7 15 23	6 15	6
Groceries/ Delivery/ Food Pick-up	2	2 3 5 21	2 3 12 13 13 20 22	2 3 4 4 5 8 9 9 17	2 3 8 16 16 18 21	2 3 5 8	2 4 4 9 9 12 19

Key

- Resources for seniors
- Resources for youth
- Resources for all ages
- Resources for SNAP card holders

	Organization	Description	Location	Days	Hours	Phone
1	AgeWell Arrowhead	Groceries-To-Go	10 Alworth Building, 306 W Superior St. Duluth, MN 55802	Weekly	Drop off at scheduled time	218-623-7800
2	AEOA	Hot meal take-out for ages 60+ (\$4 suggested donation) Take-out frozen meals Saturday and Sunday. Must register.	Lincoln Park Center - 2014 W 3rd St Duluth MN 55806 (in the back alley behind Lincoln Park Center)	Monday - Friday Saturday, Sunday	10:00AM - 12:00PM	218-727-4321 218-735-6899
3	Boys and Girls Club of the Northland	Care packages (non-perishable foods) as needed.	2407 W 4th St. Duluth, MN 55806	Monday - Friday	12:00PM - 6:00PM	218-725-7706
4	CAD Mobile Market	Mobile community grocery store. Preorder online, over the phone, or shop in person! 50% discount on produce with EBT. \$4 discount on produce for anyone under 18 or 60 and older. Check online for additional dates and locations.	Morgan Park- Good Fellowship Community Center 1242 88th Ave W Duluth, MN 55808 Lincoln Park- Lincoln Park Community Center 2014 W 3rd St. Duluth, MN 55806 Rainbow Community Center- 211 N 3rd Ave E Duluth 55805 Harbor Highlands- YMCA Community Center 1225 Harbor Highlands Dr. Duluth, MN 55805	1st Wednesday of every month 2nd Wednesday of every month 3rd Wednesday of every month 4th Saturday of every month	4:00PM - 6:00PM 4:00PM - 6:00PM 1:00PM - 3:00PM 12:00PM - 2:00PM	218-726-1665
5	CHUM Emergency Food Shelf	First come first serve food pick-up CHUM To-Go Program: delivery for those who are homebound/ unable to leave home	120 N 1st Ave West Duluth, MN 55802 4831 Grand Ave Duluth, MN 55807	Wednesday, Friday Monday Once a month lottery system	10:00AM - 12:00PM	218-727-2391 218-727-2391 (Ask for Mary)
6	Damiano Center- Community Kitchen	Free meals (hot take-out meals and dine in lunch)	206 W 4th St. Duluth, MN 55806 (Dine In lunch at parking lot door)	Everyday Monday, Wednesday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday Wednesday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday	Breakfast: 8:30AM-9:30AM Lunch: 11:30AM-1:00PM Dinner: 5:00PM-6:00PM	218-722-8708
7	Damiano Center- Kids Kitchen	Daily activities and homework help (dinner served at 5)	206 W 4th St. Duluth, MN 55806 (lower level-use 2nd Ave W entrance)	Monday - Thursday	3:00PM - 6:00PM	218-336-1033

*For bus route information to these locations, please call 218-722-7283.

Organization	Description	Location	Days	Hours	Phone
8 Duluth Area YMCA	Healthy snack	Gary New Duluth Rec Center - 801 101st Ave W. Duluth 55808	Tuesday, Thursday	2:30 PM	218-722-4745 x120
	Take home bags for kids age 0-18		Friday	4:00PM - 5:30 PM	
	Healthy meals and snack	Harbor Highlands Community Center - 28 E Village View Dr. Duluth 55806	Monday - Friday	12:00PM - 2:30PM	
	Take home bags for kids age 0-18	Duluth Area Family YMCA- 302 W 1st St. Duluth 55802 Hermantown YMCA Essentia Wellness Center - 4289 Ugstad Rd. Hermantown 55811	Friday	4:00PM - 5:30 PM	
	Meal kits (2 meals for family of 4)		Wednesday	4:00PM - 5:30 PM	
		Thursday			
9 Duluth Farmers Market	SNAP \$15 match Power of Produce (POP)	1324 E 3rd St. Duluth, MN 55805	Wednesday Saturday	2:00PM - 5:00PM 8:00AM - 12:00PM	
10 Duluth Harbor Mission	Drop in meals and grocery bag pick up. Only 8 people in space at a time (must have mask).	2910 W 3rd St. Duluth, MN 55806	Monday - Friday Saturday	10:00AM - 2:00PM 9:30AM - 12:30PM	218-481-7400
11 Free Meals For Kids	A listing of different meal sites	Download the Free Meals For Kids app from the Apple Store or Google Play	24/7/365	N/A	N/A
12 Fruit of the Vine Food Shelf	First come first serve food shelf- box prepacked based on household size. Guests may also choose their own groceries inside.	1533 W Arrowhead Rd. Duluth, MN 55811	Tuesday	6:00PM - 8:00PM	218-525-3462
	Produce giveaway		Saturday	9:30AM - 11:30AM	
			4th Friday of the month	9:30AM - 10:30AM	
13 Hillside Farmers Market	SNAP \$15 match Power of Produce (POP)	503 E 3rd St. Duluth, MN 55805	Tuesday	2:00PM - 5:00PM	218-726-1665
14 ISD 709	Summer meal service runs through Aug. 20, 2021. Free bagged meals for students 18 and younger	Denfeld High School, 401 N. 44th Avenue W. Homecroft Elementary, 4784 Howard Gnesen Road Laura MacArthur Elementary, 720 N. Central Avenue Lester Park Elementary, 5300 Glenwood Street Myers-Wilkins Elementary, 1027 N. 8th Avenue East Piedmont Elementary, 2827 Chambersburg Avenue Stowe Elementary, 715-101st Avenue W.	Monday - Friday	11:00AM - 12:30PM	218-336-8707
	Check online for updates to this list as well as additional bus hub drop off spots and times. www.isd709.org/food4kids				
15 Life House Youth Center	Free to-go meals, dine in, and access to food pantry (masks required)	102 W. First St. Duluth, MN 55802	Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday Wednesday Monday - Friday	Lunch: 11:00AM-1:00PM Lunch: 12:00AM-1:00PM Dinner: 3:00PM-6:00PM	218-722-7431
16 Lincoln Park Farmers Market	SNAP \$15 match Power of Produce (POP)	Harrison Community Center- 3002 W 3rd St. Duluth, MN 55806	Thursday	3:00PM - 6:00PM	218-726-1665
17 Ruby's Pantry Cloquet	Drive up food pantry, \$20 donation for 2 boxes of food	Cloquet National Guard Armory- 801 Highway 33 South, Cloquet, Minnesota 55720	4th Wednesday of the month	Registration: 9:45AM Food Bundles: 10:00AM-11:30AM	651-674-0009
18 Ruby's Pantry Coppertop	Drive up food pantry, \$20 donation for 2 boxes of food	230 E Skyline Pkwy Duluth, MN 55811	3rd Thursday of the month	Registration: 4:30PM Food Bundles: 5:00PM-6:30PM	651-674-0009
19 Ruby's Pantry Duluth West	Drive up food pantry, \$20 donation for 2 boxes of food	521 131st Ave W, Duluth, MN 55808	4th Saturday of the month	Registration: 10:30AM Food Bundles: 11:00AM-12:30PM	651-674-0009
20 Ruby's Pantry Hermantown	Drive up food pantry, \$20 donation for 2 boxes of food	5007 Maple Grove Rd, Hermantown, MN 55811	2nd Tuesday of the month	Registration: 4:30PM Food Bundles: 5:00PM-6:30PM	651-674-0009
21 Salvation Army	Daily bagged meals Food Shelf	215 S 27th Ave W, Duluth, MN 55806	Monday - Friday Monday, Thursday	11:30AM-12:30PM 1:30PM - 4:00PM	218-722-7934
22 Second Harvest Food Shelf	Drive-thru food distribution (limit to one visit a month per household)	4503 Airpark Blvd, Duluth, MN 55811	Tuesday	10:00AM - 1:30PM	218-727-5653 x119
23 Union Gospel Mission	Full hot meals available curbside	219 E 1st St. Duluth, MN 55802	Wednesday, Friday	8:30AM-9:00AM	218-722-1196
			Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday	12:00PM-12:30PM	
			Monday, Tuesday, Thursday	4:15PM-5:00PM	

For more information on resources in Duluth during COVID-19, visit www.ecolibrum3.org/covid-19-resources/

*This data is subject to change. Check online or call organizations directly for their most updated programming and schedules.